BOROUGH OF WYOMING LUZERNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 4 of 2023

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF WYOMING, LUZERNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ADOPTING THE GENERAL OPERATING BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2024 APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE EXPENSES OF THE BOROUGH OF WYOMING FOR THE PERIOD COMMENCING ON THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY, 2024 TO AND INCLUDING DECEMBER 31, 2024.

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the Borough of Wyoming, and required by the Borough Code, that the Borough pass a General Operating Budget for the calendar year 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF WYOMING that the 2024 General Operating Budget is hereby approved and authorized in the form as attached hereto and made a part hereof.

SECTION 1. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. If any section, clause, provision or portion of this Ordinance shall be held invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect any other section, clause, provision or portion of this Ordinance so long as it remains legally enforceable minus the invalid portion. The Borough reserves the right to amend this Ordinance or any portion thereof from time to time as it shall deem advisable in the best interests of the promotion of the purposes and intent of this Ordinance and the effective administration thereof.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance is enacted by the Council of the Borough of Wyoming under the Authority of the Act of the Legislature, April 18, 2014, Act No. 37 known as the Borough Code and any other applicable law arising under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

SECTION 4. The 2024 General Operating Budget referred to herein is effective for the calendar year 2024.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall become effective on January 1, 2024.

ORDAINED and ENACTED this 11th day of December 2023.

ATTEST

Roseanne Colarusso, Manager, Secretary

COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF WYOMING

Michael Baloga, Council President

Read and approved by me this 11th day, December, 2023

Joseph J. Dominick, Mayor